

No. 16-1094

In the Supreme Court of the United States

REPUBLIC OF SUDAN, PETITIONER

v.

RICK HARRISON, ET AL., RESPONDENTS

*ON A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* VETERANS OF
FOREIGN WARS OF THE UNITED STATES
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

PETER K. STRIS
Counsel of Record
BRENDAN S. MAHER
KENNETH J. HALPERN
RADHA A. PATHAK
JOHN STOKES
STRIS & MAHER LLP
725 S. Figueroa Street
Suite 1830
Los Angeles, CA 90017
(213) 995-6800
peter.stris@strismaher.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Introduction	2
Summary of Argument.....	3
Argument	5
I. American military service members who are attacked while bravely facing the grave danger posed by state-sponsored terrorism deserve to hold nations like Sudan accountable in U.S. courts	5
II. Congress unquestionably intended the FSIA to make terror sponsoring nations like Sudan accountable in U.S. courts to American victims.....	7
III. Having failed to convince courts that the FSIA’s terrorism exception violates U.S. and international law, Sudan now asks this Court to gut the exception by misreading the statute’s procedural rules	10
Conclusion.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Cicippio-Puleo v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 353 F.3d 1024 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	9
<i>Cronin v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 238 F. Supp. 2d 222 (D.D.C. 2002)	9
<i>First Nat. City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983)	9
<i>Gates v. Syrian Arab Republic</i> , 646 F. Supp. 2d 79 (D.D.C. 2009)	10
<i>Int’l Ass’n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers v. OPEC</i> , 477 F. Supp. 553 (C.D. Cal. 1979)	13
<i>Jackson v. People’s Republic of China</i> , 550 F. Supp. 869 (N.D. Ala. 1982)	13
<i>Kilburn v. Republic of Iran</i> , 277 F. Supp. 2d 24 (D.D.C. 2003)	9
<i>Kumar v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 880 F.3d 144 (4th Cir. 2018)	11, 12
<i>Liu v. Republic of China</i> , 892 F.2d 1419 (9th Cir. 1989)	9
<i>Owens v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 531 F.3d 884 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Price v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamhariya</i> , 294 F.3d 82 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	7
<i>Regier v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 281 F. Supp. 2d 87 (D.D.C. 2003)	9
<i>Simon v. Republic of Iraq</i> , 529 F.3d 1187 (D.C. Cir. 2008), <i>rev’d sub nom Republic of Iraq v. Beaty</i> , 556 U.S. 848 (2009)	10

Tomanek v. Phil.,
 Civ. No. 505885-5 (Cal. Super. Ct., March
 20, 1978)..... 13

Wultz v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
 No. 08-cv-1460 (RCL), 2010 WL 4190277
 (D.D.C. Oct. 20, 2010)..... 11

Wyatt v. Syrian Arab Republic,
 266 F. App’x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 10

Wyatt v. Syrian Arab Republic,
 736 F. Supp. 2d 106 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 11

Statutes

22 U.S.C. 2371(a) 8

22 U.S.C. 2656f 5

28 U.S.C. 1605(a)(7)..... 8

28 U.S.C. 1605A(c)..... 10

28 U.S.C. 1605A(d), (g) 10

28 U.S.C. 1608(a)(3)..... *passim*

28 U.S.C. 1608(a)(4)..... 11

50 App. U.S.C. 2405(j)..... 8

Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act..... *passim*

Pub. L. No. 104-208, § 589, 110 Stat. 3009-172
 (1996) (codified at 28 U.S.C. 1605)..... 9

Other Authorities

22 C.F.R. 93.1 14

22 C.F.R. 93.1(b)..... 13

22 C.F.R. 93.1(c)(2) 4, 13

22 C.F.R. 93.1(d)..... 14

22 C.F.R. 93.2(a)..... 14

Ilana A. Drescher, *Seeking Justice for
 America’s Forgotten Victims: Reforming
 the Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act
 Exception*, 15 N.Y.U. J. Legis. & Pub. Pol’y
 791 (2012)..... 8

Joseph Keller, *The Flatow Amendment and State-Sponsored Terrorism*, 28 Seattle U. L. Rev. 1029 (2005)..... 9

H.R. Rep. No. 104-383 (1995)..... 8

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Service of Process on the United States Government* (Nov. 4, 2016)..... 15

Lockerbie Bombing: Investigation Vow on Anniversary, BBC News (Dec. 21, 2013) 7

Niall McCarthy, *U.S. Special Operations Forces Deployed to 70% of the World’s Countries in 2016*, Forbes (Feb. 7, 2017) 5

U.S. Dep’t of State, *State Sponsors of Terrorism*..... 5, 6
